Connecticut law.
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AN ACT CONCERNING COURT OPERATIONS. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. Section 1-24 of the 2014 supplement to the general statutes 
is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2014): 

The following officers may administer oaths: (1) The clerks of the 
Senate, the clerks of the House of Representatives and the chairpersons 
of committees of the General Assembly or of either branch thereof, 
during its session; (2) state officers, as defined in subsection (t) of 
section 9-1, judges and clerks of any court, family support magistrates, 
judge trial referees, justices of the peace, commissioners of the Superior 
Court, notaries public, town clerks and assistant town clerks, in all 
cases where an oath may be administered, except in a case where the 
law otherwise requires; (3) commissioners on insolvent estates, 
auditors, arbitrators and committees, to parties and witnesses, in all 
cases tried before them; (4) assessors and boards of assessment 
appeals, in cases coming before them; (5) commissioners appointed by 
governors of other states to take the acknowledgment of deeds, in the 
discharge of their official duty; (6) the moderator of a school district 
meeting, in such meeting, to the clerk of such district, as required by 
law; (7) the first selectman, in any matter before the board of 
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selectmen; (8) the Chief Medical Examiner, Deputy Medical Examiner 
and assistant medical examiners of the Office of the Medical Examiner, 
in any matter before them; (9) registrars of vital statistics, in any matter 
before them; (10) any chief inspector or inspector appointed pursuant 
to section 51-286; (11) registrars of voters, deputy registrars, assistant 
registrars, and moderators, in any matter before them; (12) special 
assistant registrars, in matters provided for in subsections (b) and (c) of 
section 9-19b and section 9-19c; (13) the Commissioner of Emergency 
Services and Public Protection and any sworn member of any local 
police department or the Division of State Police within the 
Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection, in all 
affidavits, statements, depositions, complaints or reports made to or by 
any member of any local police department or said Division of State 
Police or any constable who is under the supervision of said 
commissioner or any of such officers of said Division of State Police 
and who is certified under the provisions of sections 7-294a to 7-294e, 
inclusive, and performs criminal law enforcement duties; (14) judge 
advocates of the United States Army, Navy, Air Force and Marine 
Corps, law specialists of the United States Coast Guard, adjutants, 
assistant adjutants, acting adjutants and personnel adjutants, 
commanding officers, executive officers and officers whose rank is 
lieutenant commander or major, or above, of the armed forces, as 
defined in section 27-103, to persons serving with or in the armed 
forces, as defined in said section, or their spouses; (15) investigators, 
deputy investigators, investigative aides, secretaries, clerical assistants, 
social workers, social worker trainees, paralegals and certified legal 
interns employed by or assigned to the Public Defender Services 
Commission in the performance of their assigned duties; (16) bail 
commissioners, [and] intake, assessment and referral specialists, family 
relations counselors, support enforcement officers, chief probation 
officers and supervisory judicial marshals employed by the Judicial 
Department in the performance of their assigned duties; (17) juvenile 
matter investigators employed by the Division of Criminal Justice in 
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the performance of their assigned duties; (18) the chairperson of the 
Connecticut Siting Council or the chairperson's designee; (19) the 
presiding officer at an agency hearing under section 4-177b; (20) 
[family relations counselors employed by the Judicial Department and 
support enforcement officers and] investigators employed by the 
Department of Social Services Bureau of Child Support Enforcement, 
[and the Judicial Department,] in the performance of their assigned 
duties; (21) the chairperson, vice-chairperson, members and employees 
of the Board of Pardons and Paroles, in the performance of their 
assigned duties; (22) the Commissioner of Correction or the 
commissioner's designee; (23) sworn law enforcement officers, 
appointed under section 26-5, within the Department of Energy and 
Environmental Protection, in all affidavits, statements, depositions, 
complaints or reports made to or by any such sworn law enforcement 
officer; and (24) sworn motor vehicle inspectors acting under the 
authority of section 14-8.  

Sec. 2. Section 6-38b of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(a) There is established a State Marshal Commission which shall 
consist of eight members appointed as follows: (1) The Chief Justice 
shall appoint one member who shall be a judge of the Superior Court; 
(2) the speaker of the House of Representatives, the president pro 
tempore of the Senate, the majority and minority leaders of the House 
of Representatives and the majority and minority leaders of the Senate 
shall each appoint one member; and (3) the Governor shall appoint one 
member who shall serve as chairperson. Of the seven members 
appointed pursuant to subdivisions (2) and (3) of this subsection, no 
more than four of such members may be members of any state bar. No 
member of the commission shall be a state marshal, except that two 
state marshals appointed by the State Marshals Advisory Board in 
accordance with section 6-38c shall serve as ex-officio, nonvoting 
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members of the commission.  

(b) The chairperson shall serve for a three-year term and all 
appointments of members to replace those whose terms expire shall be 
for terms of three years.  

[(c) No more than four of the members, other than the chairperson, 
may be members of the same political party. Of the seven nonjudicial 
members, other than the chairperson, at least three shall not be 
members of the bar of any state.]  

[(d)] (c) If any vacancy occurs on the commission, the appointing 
authority having the power to make the initial appointment under the 
provisions of this section shall appoint a person for the unexpired term 
in accordance with the provisions of this section.  

[(e)] (d) Members shall serve without compensation but shall be 
reimbursed for actual expenses incurred while engaged in the duties of 
the commission.  

[(f)] (e) The commission, in consultation with the State Marshals 
Advisory Board, shall adopt regulations in accordance with the 
provisions of chapter 54 to establish professional standards, including 
training requirements and minimum fees for execution and service of 
process.  

[(g)] (f) The commission shall be responsible for the equitable 
assignment of service of restraining orders to the state marshals in each 
county and ensure that such restraining orders are served 
expeditiously. Failure of any state marshal to accept for service any 
restraining order assigned by the commission or to serve such 
restraining order expeditiously without good cause shall be sufficient 
for the convening of a hearing for removal under subsection [(j)] (i) of 
this section.  
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[(h)] (g) Any vacancy in the position of state marshal in any county 
as provided in section 6-38 shall be filled by the commission with an 
applicant who shall be an elector in the county where such vacancy 
occurs. Any applicant for such vacancy shall be subject to the 
application and investigation requirements of the commission.  

[(i)] (h) Except as provided in section 6-38f, no person may be a state 
marshal and a state employee at the same time. This subsection does 
not apply to any person who was both a state employee and a deputy 
sheriff or special deputy sheriff on April 27, 2000.  

[(j)] (i) No state marshal may be removed except by order of the 
commission for cause after due notice and hearing.  

[(k)] (j) The commission may adopt such rules as it deems necessary 
for conduct of its internal affairs and shall adopt regulations in 
accordance with the provisions of chapter 54 for the application and 
investigation requirements for filling vacancies in the position of state 
marshal.  

[(l)] (k) The commission shall be within the Department of 
Administrative Services, provided the commission shall have 
independent decision-making authority.  

Sec. 3. Subsection (a) of section 11-1 of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 
1, 2014): 

(a) The State Library Board shall consist of the Chief Justice of the 
Supreme Court or his designee, the Chief Court Administrator or his 
designee, the Commissioner of Education or his designee and five 
electors to be appointed by the Governor for terms of five years from 
July first in the year of their appointment. The terms of all members 
appointed prior to July 1, 1987, shall terminate on June 30, 1987. 
Commencing on July 1, 1987, appointments to the board shall be made 
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as follows: Five members shall be appointed by the Governor, one of 
whom shall be an experienced librarian, one of whom shall be an 
experienced archivist and one of whom shall be an experienced 
museum professional; and one member each shall be appointed by the 
president pro tempore of the Senate, the minority leader of the Senate, 
the speaker of the House of Representatives and the minority leader of 
the House. The term of each member of the board commencing on or 
after July 1, 1987, shall be coterminous with the term of the appointing 
authority. The appointing authority shall fill any vacancy in the office 
of an appointed member for the unexpired portion of the term. [The 
Chief Justice may designate any judge of the Supreme Court to serve in 
his place.] 

Sec. 4. (NEW) (Effective October 1, 2014) All moneys in an amount of 
ten dollars or less found by any person in or on the grounds of the 
Superior Court which is turned over by such person to the clerk of the 
Superior Court shall be presumed abandoned and deposited into the 
General Fund by the clerk of the Superior Court. 

Sec. 5. Section 51-348 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(a) The geographical areas of the Court of Common Pleas 
established pursuant to section 51-156a, revised to 1975, shall be the 
geographical areas of the Superior Court on July 1, 1978. The Chief 
Court Administrator, after consultation with the judges of the Superior 
Court, may alter the boundary of any geographical area to provide for 
a new geographical area provided that each geographical area so 
altered or so authorized shall remain solely within the boundary of a 
single judicial district. 

(b) Such geographical areas shall serve for purposes of establishing 
venue for the following matters: (1) The presentment of defendants in 
motor vehicle matters, except as provided in subsection (d) of this 
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section; (2) the arraignment of defendants in criminal matters; (3) 
housing matters as defined in section 47a-68, except that (A) in the 
judicial districts of Hartford, New Britain, New Haven, Fairfield, 
Waterbury, Middlesex, Tolland and Stamford-Norwalk and in any 
other judicial district for which the Chief Court Administrator 
determines that the prompt and proper administration of judicial 
business requires that venue for housing matters be in the judicial 
district, venue shall be in the judicial district, and (B) in the judicial 
district of Ansonia-Milford, venue shall be in the geographical area 
unless (i) the plaintiff requests a change in venue to either the judicial 
district of New Haven or the judicial district of Waterbury, or (ii) the 
premises are located in the town of Milford, Orange or West Haven, in 
which case venue shall be in the judicial district of New Haven; (4) 
such other matters as the judges of the Superior Court may determine 
by rule. 

(c) For the prompt and proper administration of judicial business, 
any matter and any trial can be heard in any courthouse within a 
judicial district, at the discretion of the Chief Court Administrator, if 
the use of such courthouse for such matter or trial is convenient to 
litigants and their counsel and is a practical use of judicial personnel 
and facilities, except juvenile matters may be heard as provided in 
section 46b-122. Whenever practicable family relations matters shall be 
heard in facilities most convenient to the litigants. Housing matters, as 
defined in section 47a-68, shall be heard on a docket separate from 
other matters within the judicial districts of Hartford, New Britain, 
New Haven, Fairfield, Waterbury and Stamford-Norwalk, provided in 
the judicial district of New Britain such matters shall be heard by the 
judge assigned to hear housing matters in the judicial district of 
Hartford, in the judicial district of Waterbury such matters shall be 
heard by the judge assigned to hear housing matters in the judicial 
district of New Haven, and in the judicial district of Stamford-Norwalk 
such matters shall be heard by the judge assigned to hear housing 
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matters in the judicial district of Fairfield. The records, files and other 
documents pertaining to housing matters shall be maintained separate 
from the records, files and other documents of the court. Matters do 
not have to be heard in the facilities to which the process is returned 
and the pleadings filed.  

(d) Venue for infractions and violations that may be heard and 
decided by a magistrate pursuant to section 51-193u shall be at 
Superior Court facilities designated by the Chief Court Administrator 
to hear such matters.  

Sec. 6. Section 51-193b of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

Payment of any fees, costs, fines or other charges to the [Superior 
Court] Judicial Branch may be made by means of a credit card, and the 
payor may be charged a service fee for any payment made by credit 
card. The service fee shall not exceed any charge by the credit card 
issuer, including any discount rate. Payments by credit card shall be 
made at such time and under such conditions as the Office of the Chief 
Court Administrator may prescribe.  

Sec. 7. Section 53-341b of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(a) No person, firm or corporation shall sell or deliver body armor 
to another person unless the transferee meets in person with the 
transferor to accomplish the sale or delivery. 

(b) The provisions of subsection (a) of this section shall not apply to 
the sale or delivery of body armor to (1) a sworn member or 
authorized official of an organized local police department, the 
Division of State Police within the Department of Emergency Services 
and Public Protection, the Division of Criminal Justice, the Department 
of Correction, the Board of Pardons and Paroles or the Department of 
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Motor Vehicles, (2) an authorized official of a municipality or the 
Department of Administrative Services that purchases body armor on 
behalf of an organized local police department, the Division of State 
Police within the Department of Emergency Services and Public 
Protection, the Division of Criminal Justice, the Department of 
Correction, the Board of Pardons and Paroles or the Department of 
Motor Vehicles, (3) an authorized official of the Judicial Branch who 
purchases body armor on behalf of a probation officer or a judicial 
marshal, or (4) a member of the National Guard or the armed forces 
reserve. 

(c) As used in this section, "body armor" means any material 
designed to be worn on the body and to provide bullet penetration 
resistance. 

(d) Any person, firm or corporation that violates the provisions of 
this section shall be guilty of a class B misdemeanor.  

Sec. 8. Section 54-66a of the 2014 supplement to the general statutes 
is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2014): 

Any bail bond posted in any criminal proceeding in this state shall 
be automatically terminated and released whenever the defendant: (1) 
Is granted accelerated rehabilitation pursuant to section 54-56e; (2) is 
granted admission to the pretrial alcohol education program pursuant 
to section 54-56g; (3) is granted admission to the pretrial family 
violence education program pursuant to section 46b-38c; [(4) is granted 
admission to the community service labor program pursuant to section 
53a-39c; (5)] (4) is granted admission to the pretrial drug education and 
community service program pursuant to section 54-56i; [(6)] (5) has the 
complaint or information filed against such defendant dismissed; (6) 
has the prosecution of the complaint or information filed against such 
defendant terminated by entry of a nolle prosequi; (7) is acquitted; (8) 
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is sentenced by the court and a stay of such sentence, if any, is lifted; 
(9) is granted admission to the pretrial school violence prevention 
program pursuant to section 54-56j; (10) is charged with a violation of 
section 29-33, 53-202l or 53-202w, and prosecution has been suspended 
pursuant to subsection (h) of section 29-33; [or] (11) is charged with a 
violation of section 29-37a and prosecution has been suspended 
pursuant to subsection (i) of section 29-37a; or (12) is granted 
admission to the supervised diversionary program for persons with 
psychiatric disabilities pursuant to section 54-56l.  

Sec. 9. Subsection (c) of section 46b-56f of the 2014 supplement to 
the general statutes is repealed and the following is substituted in lieu 
thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(c) [Upon receipt of the application, the court shall order that a 
hearing on the application be held not later than fourteen days from 
the date of such order for hearing.] The court shall order a hearing on 
any application made pursuant to this section. If, prior to or after such 
hearing, the court finds that an immediate and present risk of physical 
danger or psychological harm to the child exists, the court may, in its 
discretion, issue an emergency [ex parte] order for the protection of the 
child and may inform the Department of Children and Families of 
relevant information in the affidavit for investigation purposes. The 
emergency [ex parte] order may provide temporary child custody or 
visitation rights and may enjoin the respondent from: (1) Removing 
the child from the state; (2) interfering with the applicant's custody of 
the child; (3) interfering with the child's educational program; or (4) 
taking any other specific action if the court determines that prohibiting 
such action is in the best interests of the child. If relief on the 
application is ordered ex parte, the court shall schedule a hearing not 
later than fourteen days after the date of such ex parte order. If a 
postponement of a hearing on the application is requested by either 
party and granted, no ex parte order shall be granted or continued 
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except upon agreement of the parties or by order of the court for good 
cause shown. 

Sec. 10. Section 46b-7 of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

Whenever, in any family relations matter, including appeals from 
the Superior Court, an investigation has been ordered, the case shall 
not be disposed of until the report has been filed as hereinafter 
provided, and counsel and the parties have had a reasonable 
opportunity to examine it prior to the time the case is to be heard. Any 
report of an investigation shall be [made in quadruplicate and shall be] 
filed with the clerk and mailed to counsel and self-represented parties 
of record.  

Sec. 11. Subsection (c) of section 6-38f of the general statutes is 
repealed and the following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective 
October 1, 2014):  

(c) Except as provided in subsection (a) of this section, for purposes 
of the State Marshal Commission filling any vacancy in the position of 
state marshal in any county in accordance with subsection [(h)] (g) of 
section 6-38b, as amended by this act, the State Marshal Commission 
shall not fill a vacancy in any county if the total number of state 
marshals in such county is equal to or exceeds the number allowed 
under section 6-38.  

Sec. 12. Section 6-38n of the general statutes is repealed and the 
following is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

Notwithstanding the provisions of sections 6-38, 6-38f and 6-38g, 
any high sheriff may apply not later than October 1, 2001, to the State 
Marshal Commission for appointment as a state marshal and may be 
appointed as a state marshal, provided he or she complies with the 
provisions of subsection [(h)] (g) of section 6-38b, as amended by this 
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act, and resigns the position of high sheriff on or before appointment 
as a state marshal.  

Sec. 13. Section 1 of public act 14-3 is repealed and the following is 
substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(a) Except as provided in subsection (b) of this section, prior to 
appointing counsel or a guardian ad litem for any minor child in a 
family relations matter, [as defined in section 46b-1 of the general 
statutes,] the court shall provide the parties to the matter with written 
notification of fifteen persons who the court has determined eligible to 
serve as counsel or a guardian ad litem for any minor child in such 
matter. When making a determination as to whether a person is 
eligible to serve as counsel or a guardian ad litem for a minor child in a 
particular matter, the court shall give due consideration to any unique 
circumstances of the parties and any child to such matter. 
Circumstances considered shall include, but not be limited to: (1) 
Financial circumstances, (2) language barriers, (3) transportation 
barriers, (4) physical, mental or learning disabilities, and (5) the 
geographic proximity of such person's office to the residence of each of 
the parties and to the court where the matter is pending. Not later than 
two weeks after the date on which the court provides such written 
notification, the parties shall provide written notification to the court 
of the name of the person who the parties have selected to serve as 
counsel or a guardian ad litem. In the event that the parties (A) fail to 
timely provide the court with the name of the person to serve as 
counsel or guardian ad litem, or (B) cannot agree on the name of the 
person to serve as counsel or guardian ad litem, the court shall appoint 
counsel or a guardian ad litem for the minor child by selecting one 
person from the fifteen names provided to the parties. 

(b) The provisions of subsection (a) of this section shall not apply 
when: (1) The parties have requested that counsel or a guardian ad 
litem be appointed and present to the court a written agreement that 
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contains the name of the person who the parties have selected to serve 
as counsel or a guardian ad litem for the minor child for their matter; 
or (2) an emergency situation requires the immediate appointment of 
counsel or a guardian ad litem for the minor child. 

(c) Not later than twenty-one days following the date on which the 
court enters an initial order appointing counsel or a guardian ad litem 
for any minor child pursuant to this section, the court shall enter a 
subsequent order that includes the following information: (1) The 
specific nature of the work that is to be undertaken by such counsel or 
guardian ad litem; (2) the date on which the appointment of such 
counsel or guardian ad litem is to end, provided such end date may be 
extended for good cause shown pursuant to an order of the court; (3) 
the deadline for such counsel or guardian ad litem to report back to the 
court concerning the work undertaken; (4) the fee schedule of such 
counsel or guardian ad litem that shall minimally set forth (A) the 
amount of the retainer, (B) the hourly rate to be charged, (C) the 
apportionment of the retainer and hourly fees between the parties, and 
(D) if applicable, all provisions related to the calculation of fees on a 
sliding-scale basis; and (5) a proposed schedule of periodic court 
review of the work undertaken by such counsel or guardian ad litem 
and the fees charged by such counsel or guardian ad litem. Periodic 
court review shall be undertaken not less than every three months 
following the date of the appointment of such counsel or guardian ad 
litem, unless such periodic court review is waived by the parties and 
any such counsel or guardian ad litem pursuant to a written agreement 
filed with the court. Not later than thirty days after the entry of a final 
judgment in a family relations matter involving counsel or a guardian 
ad litem for a minor child, such counsel or guardian ad litem shall file 
with the court an affidavit that sets forth (A) the case name, (B) the 
case docket number, and (C) the hourly fee charged, total number of 
hours billed, expenses billed and the total amount charged by such 
counsel or guardian ad litem. Counsel or a guardian ad litem for a 
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minor child shall not charge the parties for the preparation of such 
affidavit. Upon the filing of the affidavit with the court, such affidavit 
shall be made part of the case file. 

(d) As used in this section and sections 6 and 7 of public act 14-3, as 
amended by this act, "family relations matter" means a matter affecting 
or involving: (1) Dissolution of marriage, contested and uncontested, 
except dissolution upon conviction of crime as provided in section 46b-
48 of the general statutes; (2) legal separation; (3) annulment of 
marriage; (4) alimony, support, custody and change of name incident 
to dissolution of marriage, legal separation and annulment; (5) actions 
brought under section 46b-15 of the general statutes; (6) complaints for 
change of name; (7) civil support obligations; (8) habeas corpus and 
other proceedings to determine the custody and visitation of children; 
(9) habeas corpus brought by or on behalf of any mentally ill person 
except a person charged with a criminal offense; (10) appointment of a 
commission to inquire whether a person is wrongfully confined as 
provided by section 17a-523 of the general statutes; (11) all rights and 
remedies provided for in chapter 815j of the general statutes; (12) the 
establishing of paternity; (13) appeals from probate concerning: (A) 
Appointment and removal of conservators; and (B) orders of 
commitment of persons to public and private institutions and to other 
appropriate facilities as provided by statute; (14) actions related to 
prenuptial and separation agreements and to matrimonial and civil 
union decrees of a foreign jurisdiction; (15) dissolution, legal 
separation or annulment of a civil union performed in a foreign 
jurisdiction; and (16) custody proceedings brought under the 
provisions of chapter 815p of the general statutes. 

Sec. 14. Subsection (e) of section 46b-54 of the general statutes, as 
amended by section 2 of public act 14-3, is repealed and the following 
is substituted in lieu thereof (Effective October 1, 2014): 

(e) Counsel or a guardian ad litem for the minor child or children 
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shall be heard on all matters pertaining to the interests of any child, 
including the custody, care, support, education and visitation of the 
child, so long as the court deems such representation to be in the best 
interests of the child. To the extent practicable, when hearing from 
such counsel or guardian ad litem, the court shall permit such counsel 
or guardian ad litem to participate at the beginning of the matter, at 
the conclusion of the matter or at such other time the court deems 
appropriate so as to minimize legal fees incurred by the parties due to 
the participation of such counsel or guardian ad litem in the matter. 
[Notwithstanding the provisions of this subsection, counsel or a 
guardian ad litem for any minor child shall not speak or report to the 
court on any medical diagnosis or conclusion made by a health care 
professional who is treating such minor child unless the parties have 
refused to cooperate in paying for or obtaining records containing the 
medical diagnosis or conclusion of the health care professional.] Such 
counsel or guardian ad litem may be heard on a matter pertaining to a 
medical diagnosis or conclusion concerning a minor child made by a 
health care professional treating such child when (1) such counsel or 
guardian ad litem is in possession of a medical record or report of the 
treating healthcare professional that indicates or supports such 
medical diagnosis or conclusion; or (2) one or more parties have 
refused to cooperate in paying for or obtaining a medical record or 
report that contains the treating health care professional's medical 
diagnosis or conclusion. If the court deems it to be in the best interests 
of the minor child, such health care professional shall be heard on 
matters pertaining to the interests of any such child, including the 
custody, care, support, education and visitation of such child. 

Sec. 15. Section 6 of public act 14-3 is repealed and the following is 
substituted in lieu thereof (Effective July 1, 2014): 

The Judicial Branch shall develop a publication that informs parties 
to a family relations matter [, as defined in section 46b-1 of the general 
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statutes,] about the roles and responsibilities of counsel for a minor 
child and the guardian ad litem for a minor child when such persons 
are appointed by the court to serve in a family relations matter. Such 
publication shall contain detailed information describing the process 
by which a party who is indigent may apply to the court for the 
appointment of counsel or guardian ad litem for a minor child in a 
family relations matter. Such publication shall be available to the 
public in hard copy and be accessible electronically on the Internet web 
site of the Judicial Branch. 

Sec. 16. Section 7 of public act 14-3 is repealed and the following is 
substituted in lieu thereof (Effective from passage): 

Not later than October 1, 2014, the Judicial Branch shall develop and 
implement a professional code of conduct applicable to any counsel or 
guardian ad litem for a minor child appointed in a family relations 
matter. [, as defined in section 46b-1 of the general statutes.] 

Sec. 17. Sections 52-434d and 54-102pp of the general statutes are 
repealed. (Effective October 1, 2014) 

Approved June 13, 2014 


